assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of
customers defaulting and the resulting losses). Explanation of the inputs, assumptions and
estimation techniques used in measuring ECL is further detailed in Note 24.a.(i) which also
sets out key sensitivities of the ECL to changes in these elements.

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements
for measuring ECL, such as:

• Determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
• Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
• Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each

type of product/market and the associated ECL; and
• Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL;
• Determination of macroeconomic drivers and forecasting macroeconomic scenarios;
• Recovery rates on unsecured exposures.

A key component of the ECL calculation for loans and advances is the valuation of collateral.
Had collateral values be 5% higher or lower, the ECL for loans and advances would have
changed as follows:

 5% increase in
collateral values

5% decrease in
collateral values

Loans and advances to customers $31,086,846 $31,098,254

Export-Import Bank of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(18)

4 Cash and cash equivalents
  2024 2023
  $ $

Cash  3,000  3,000
Republic Bank Limited  15,583,752  1,879,416
RBC Royal Bank (Trinidad & Tobago) Limited  1,685,045  2,160,161
Scotiabank Trinidad and Tobago Limited  1,837,786  1,718,277
First Citizens Bank Limited  18,024  15,954
CIBC FirstCaribbean International Bank Limited  277,528,267  219,559,312

Cash in hand and at bank  296,655,874  235,336,120

Guardian Asset Management Mutual Funds
  – TTD Monthly Income Fund  360,565  223,555
Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation  929,698  794,813

Money market funds  1,290,263  1,018,368

Cash and cash equivalents  297,946,137  236,354,488

5 Loans and receivables

The loan notes due to the Bank comprise the following:

Raw materials and asset financing (See (i) below)  253,428,865  295,133,582
Trade discounting (See (ii) below)  6,009,552  6,390,693
Interest receivable  3,153,022  5,580,249

  262,591,439  307,104,524

Less loss allowance  (31,092,546)  (40,386,052)

  231,498,893  266,718,472

Allowance for loan losses
Allowance at beginning of the year  40,386,052  48,198,556
Loan loss release  (1,855,778)  (5,418,990)
Write off  (7,437,728)  (2,393,514)

Allowance at the end of year  31,092,546  40,386,052

(i) This amount represents raw material (working capital) and asset financing (demand loans)
advances made to exporters from US$ and TT$ lines of credit at varying rates of interest.

(ii) This amount represents trade discounting advances to exporters both in US$ and TT$ at varying

rates of interest.

Export-Import Bank of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(19)

5 Loans and receivables (continued)

Loans to customers 2024 2023
  $ $

Loans – Stages 1 and 2  234,554,699  269,036,996